合控股有限公司）, providing professional financial advisory services. Since 2020, Mr. Zhao has
been the founder and chairman of Shenzhen Jieshengsi Consulting Co., Ltd.*（深圳傑晟思顧問
有限公司）, which is principally engaged in the provision of mergers and acquisitions consulting,
financial consulting, and capital market advisory services.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses and
professional fees) from the Placing amounted to approximately HK$21.0 million. The net placing
price per Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.50.

The Company intends to apply approximately HK$20.0 million or 95.2% of the net proceeds from
the Placing towards the repayment of the Group’s other borrowing; and approximately HK$1.0
million, or 4.8% of the net proceeds from the Placing to replenish the Group’s general working
capital.

3

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion are set out
as follows:

Shareholders Immediately before Completion Immediately after Completion
Number of

Shares Approximate %
Number of

Shares Approximate %

Seashore Global Enterprises Limited
(“Seashore Global”) (Note) 15,000,000 19.84 15,000,000 12.72

Mr. Zhao 3,780,000 5.00 25,780,000 21.86
Other Placees – – 20,310,000 17.22
Other public Shareholders 56,832,000 75.16 56,832,000 48.20

Total 75,612,000 100 117,922,000 100

Note:   The issued shares of Seashore Global are wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Huizhang. On 5 July 2022, the Company
signed an agreement to pledge a total of 15,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company, which owned by
Seashore Global to Kingston Finance Limited as security for loan facilities provided to the Company.

By order of the Board
Volcano Spring International Holdings Limited

Maeck Can Yue
Chairperson

Hong Kong, 3 July 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Madam Maeck
Can Yue and Mr. Wu Huizhang, and the independent non-executive Directors of the Company are